

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 86-2448, 86-2449, 86-2496, 86-15039  
87-1706, 87-1707

---

AGAPITA TRAJANO, ET AL., PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

v.

FERRDINAND E. MARCOS, ET AL., DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII AND THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE



U.S. Amicus Brief in Trajanic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument:	
I. The District Courts Do Not Have Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. 1350 Over A Suit By One Alien Against Another For A Tort Committed In A Foreign Country.....	7
A. The district courts do not have jurisdiction of these cases if Section 1350 is based on the Alien Diversity Clause of Article III.....	8
B. The district courts do not have jurisdiction of these cases if section 1350 is based on the Federal Question Clause of Article III.....	12
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Cause Of Action Arising Under Federal Law For The Alleged Violations Of The Law Of Nations In The Philippines.....	20
A. No treaty gives plaintiffs a private right of action.....	22
B. The law of nations does not give plaintiffs a private right of action.....	24
III. The Court Should Not In Any Event Resolve The Applicability of the Act of State Doctrine.....	32
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba,</u> 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	36
--	----



## II

Cases--Continued:	Page
<u>Amerada Hess Shipping Corp. v. Argentine Republic</u> , No. 86-7602 (Sept. 11, 1987).....	22
<u>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</u> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	18
<u>American Security &amp; Trust Co. v. District of Columbia</u> , 224 U.S. 491 (1912).....	19
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	1, 26, 32 36, 37
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	25
<u>Blackmer v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	18
<u>Bolchos v. Darrel</u> , 3 Fed. Cas. 810 (D. S.C. 1795).....	16
<u>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	34
<u>Bush v. Lucas</u> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	25
<u>California v. Sierra Club</u> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	26
<u>Canadian Transport Co. v. United States</u> , 663 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<u>Cannon v. University of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23
<u>Chappell v. Wallace</u> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	25
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	34
<u>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</u> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	21
<u>Cort v. Ash</u> , 422d U.S. 66 (1975).....	26
<u>Davis v. Passman</u> , 442 U.S. 236.....	21
<u>Dreyfus v. Von Finck</u> , 534 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21

## III

Cases--Continued:	Page
<u>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21-22
<u>First National Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</u> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	36
<u>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen</u> , 362 U.S. 73 (196).....	19
<u>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</u> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	18
<u>Foster v. Neilson</u> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	23
<u>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</u> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985).....	23
<u>Handel v. Artukovic</u> , 601 F. Supp. 1421 (C.D. Cal. 1985).....	21
<u>Head Money Cases</u> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	23
<u>Heckler v. Edwards</u> , 465 U.S. 870 (1984).....	19
<u>Hodgson v. Bowerbank</u> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 303 (1809).....	7
<u>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 474, 467 N.E.2d 245, 478 N.Y.S.2d 597 (1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1108(1985).....	34
<u>ITT v. Vencap, Ltd.</u> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975).....	7
<u>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</u> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	38
<u>Lauritzen v. Larsen</u> , 345 U.S. 571 (1983).....	16, 19
<u>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	26
<u>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</u> , No. 85-619 (S.Ct. July 7, 1986).....	12
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</u> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	26
<u>Milwaukee v. Illinois</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	31

## IV

Cases--Continued:	Page
<u>Moxon v. The Fanny</u> , 17 Fed. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793).....	16
<u>O'Reilly de Camara v. Brooke</u> , 209 U.S. 45 (1908).....	15
<u>Paquete Habana</u> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	31
<u>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</u> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	39
<u>People of Saipan v. Department of Interior</u> , 502 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 1003 (1975).....	23
<u>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</u> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	34
<u>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</u> , Nos. 86-6091, 86-6093 (9th Cir. June 4, 1987).....	32, 36
<u>Respublica v. De Longchamps</u> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 120 (Pa. Oyer & Terminer 1784).....	11, 13
<u>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</u> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<u>Sei Fujii v. State of California</u> , 38 Cal.2d 718, 242 P.2d 617 (1952).....	23
<u>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</u> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985).....	16, 22, 23, 25, 28, 34, 39
<u>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</u> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	31
<u>Underhill v. Hernandez</u> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	36
<u>Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plan Disaster at Bhopal, India in December, 1984, In re</u> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987).....	34
<u>United States v. Furlong</u> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820).....	15
<u>United States v. Palmer</u> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	15

Cases--Continued:	Page
<u>United States v. Stanley</u> , No. 86-393 (June 25, 1987).....	25
<u>United States v. Toscanino</u> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24
<u>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</u> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	31
<u>Younger v. Harris</u> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	34

Constitution, treaties and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 10  
(Law of Nations Clause).....4, 9, 10, 17, 18

Art. III, § 2

Alien Diversity Clause.....4, 8, 11  
Federal Question Clause.....11, 12

American Convention on Human Rights, OAS Treaty  
Series No. 36, OAS Off. Rec. BEA/Ser. 4/V/II  
23, Doc. 21, Rev. 2 (Eng. Ed. 1975).....24, 28

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties  
of Man, Art. 26, OAS Doc. No. 21 (Rev. 2)  
15 (1975), OEA Serv. L./V/II 23.....28

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel,  
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,  
Gen. Ass. Res. 39/46, U.N. GAOR Supp.  
(No. 51) (A/39/51) 197 (1975).....24, 29

Convention on Prevention and Punishment of  
Crimes Against Internationally Protected  
Persons Including Diplomatic Agents, Art. 2,  
28 U.S.T. 1978, TIAS 8532.....13

Declaration of Principles of International Law  
Concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation  
Among States in accordance with the Charter  
of the United Nations, U.N. Gen. Ass. Res.  
No. 2625 (XXV) (Oct. 24, 1970).....28



## VI

Constitution, treaties and statutes--Continued:	Page
International Covenants on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. Gen. Ass. Res. 2200 (XXI) A, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (December 16, 1966).....	24, 28
U.N. Declaration Against Torture, Gen. Ass. Res. 3059, 28 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 30) 74, U.N. Doc. A/9030 (1973).....	29, 30
U.N. Declaration on the Protection of All Persons From being Subject to Torture, Gen. Ass. Res. 3452, Annex, Art. 2, 30 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 31) 91, U.N. Doc. A/10034 (1975)a.....	29
U.N. Resolution on Code of Conduct for Law Enforcement Officials, U.N. Gen. Ass. Res. 35/170.....	29
U.N. Resolution on Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment or Punishment U.N. Gen. Ass. Res. 35/178.....	29
United Nations Charter, 59 Stat. 1137.....	23, 28
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N. Gen. Ass. Res. 217(a)(III) (Dec. 10, 1948), 3 U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc. 1/777 (1948).....	28
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Art. 29, 23 U.S.T. 3227, TIAS 7502.....	13
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, § 9, 1 Stat. 77:.....	7, 8
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, § 28, 1 Stat. 118.....	13, 27
Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1350.....	passim
18 U.S.C. (& Supp. III) 112.....	5, 14, 27
18 U.S.C. 1651-1661.....	27
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	7
28 U.S.C. 1332.....	7
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)(3).....	7

## VII

Constitution, treaties and statutes	Page
42 U.S.C. 1997a(a).....	26
Miscellaneous:	
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries 68</u> .....	14
J. Blum & R. Steinhardt, <u>Federal Jurisdiction Over International Human Rights Claims: The Alien Tort Claims Act After Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 22 Harv. J. Int'l Law 53 (1981).....	28
Casto, <u>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</u> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986)8, 11, 16, 25	
Dickinson, <u>The Law Of Nations As Part Of The National Law Of The United States</u> , 101 U. Pa. L. Rev. 26 (1952).....	9
L. Henkin, <u>Foreign Affairs and the Constitution</u> (1972).....	15
J. Moore, <u>et al., Moore's Federal Practice</u> (1986).....	7, 11
1 Op. A.G. 57 (1795).....	16
1 Op. A.G. 68 (1797).....	16
26 Op. A.G. 250 (1907).....	16, 20
Press Release, USUN 164-(84) (Dec. 10, 1984).....	30
Randall, <u>Federal Jurisdiction Over International Law Claims: Inquiries Into The Alien Tort Statute</u> , 18 N.Y.U.J. Int'l Law & Politics 1 (1985).....	9, 11
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965).....	15, 18

VIII

Miscellaneous--Continued

Page

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law  
of the United States (Revised):

Tent. Draft No. 6, (1985).....	18
Tent. Draft No. 7, (1986).....	18

The Federalist No. 3 (Rossiter ed. 1961)

No. 3.....	17
No. 42.....	17
No. 80.....	17

C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (2d ed. 1984).....	7, 11
